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APPENDIX A
CONFIDENTIAL RECORD SHEZT

REGISTRATION, SUBSCRIPTION, ana STATISTICAL Sz’VICE
80Y SCOUTS OF AMERICA

Date 4/20/87

Sull name  THOMAS E. NOYES
initials 17 you can possSioly get tuli name)

saaress __ R

City  ELMIRA State _ N.Y. i3 Coge 12904
Date of birzn 10/24/60 (This is imporzant ana snould be exact.)
Approximate age 27 (To be.usea QNLY when data of oirth is not nown)
Religion EPISCOPALIAN Natignality AMERICAN

Occupation INSTRUCTOR SCT TECH CENTER =
Education HIGH SCHOOL @GRrAD.

Weight 160 Height 5' 10" Raca CAUC.

Color of hair 3ROWN ‘ Color of ayes BROWN -

Qutstanding characzaristics or interests PART TIME ELECTRIC CONTRACTING

Married or single  MARRIED Children

Scauting connections:

(Mumper, ages, ang names, 1T passioie

Unit No. City State Qffica Data registersadg Qates resianeq
T-15 ELMIRA NY M.C. o L/1s/842 asi(sM) T 5/12/33 WAS
SCOUTMASTE

Special recognition SERVED ON SUMMER CAMP STAFF

Suspended ar denieg registration for following reasons: WRITTEN CONFESSION TO
TOUCHING A SCOUTS GENITALS DURING A BED CHECX ON A TROOP CAMPOUT
SPECIFY THE FACTS WHICH LEAD YOU TO RECOMMEND DENIAL OF REGISTRATION, AND LIST
ATTACAED SUPPORTING OOCUMENTS (STATc ONLY XKNOWN FACTS, NOT RUMOR, CONJECTURE,
OR_SPECULATION]: ,

e /(/,’4

. QYD Signed 4 VAV AN 4
CunFIDENTIAL : 7T/ saut axscuriv;z/
AT b 158 wrzew Council SULLIVAN TRAIL ICUNCIL
F. STARON JOSEPY L. ARMCLIM s 375
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June 3, 1237

Me, Xeith L. Douglass
Scout zxecutive
Sullivan Trail Council, Ho. 375

PERSONAL AHD COMFINENTIAL

Sear Kejth:

Thank vou for the detailed information concerning
reviewed this case with our attorney and have now placed this man on ¢

Confidential File.

Sincerely,

Paul Ernst, Director

Registration & 3Subscription Service

PE/eak

cc: Kortheast Region
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Tiger Cugs, Cub Scauts, 3ey Scouts, Vaersiry Scauting and Exnlorer Programs

. rand o f . ‘
Sullivan TUrail Councz[) dne.
8oy Scouts ot America
Roricks Glen, Box 3095 -~ Elmira, New Yark 14905-3095

SCOUTING/USA T

~J

TO Mr. Paul EZrst
Director Registration, Subscription & Statistical Service
s i
FROM Keith L. Douglass '/'/
Scout Executive, Elmira, N.Y. Council #2375

RE: Mr. Thomas Noyes placement on Confidental List

ON TUESDAY ZVENING APRIL l4th, 8:30 P.M. MR. PETER COLLINS
COUNCIL PRESIDENT & MYSELF VISITED MR. NOVYES IN HIS RESIDENCE
AND INFORMED HIM THAT HIS REGISTRATION APPLICATION TO BECOME
A MEMBER OF THE TROOP 15 COMMITTEE, SPONSORED 3Y THEZ EMANUEL
EPISIOPAL CHURCH IN ELMIRA, WAS REJECTED.

PRIOR TO VISITING MR. NOYES I PERSONALLY VISITED INSTITUTION
HEAD OF TROOP 15, FR MC KRACKEN AND EXPLAINED OUR POSITION.

THE ENCLOSED INFORMATION SUBSTANTIATES THE DECISION.
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Sullivan CTrail Council, Jnc.

3oy Scsuts of America

Roricks Glen, 8ox 3095 -:- Elmira, New York 14905-3095

SCOUTING/USA C
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Mr. Taomras MNoves

Elmira, N.Y. 14904

After careful review, we have cdecided that your registration

thne Bovy Scouts of America should not be accepted. We are
therefore compelled to request that you sever any relations
vou mav have with the Boy Scouts of America.

u snould understand that 3SA ship registration is a
antad to evervone who
s

e registration whenever

i
i 1l
ies. We reserve the right to rs
e 1s a concern that an individual may anot measure up to

the hizh standards of leadership which the BSA seeXs to provide
for American vouth. Please also understand that this decisicn
and the reasons for it will be maintained as confidential.

If you wish to have this decision reviewed, please write me,
explaining your version of the facts supporting your claim that
vour reglstration as a BSA leader should be granted or reinstat-

ed.

‘—vigferely vours,

Peter Collins
Presicdent

PC/1lk
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C.7+ % ZLMIRA

TUMIRA, NEw 7CAxK 1438C1

THOMAS £ RAMICH
JUOGE

October 29, 1986

Mr. Peter M. Collins

14905

Elmira, NY
Re: Thomas Noyes

Dear Peter:
Enclosed herewith is a copy of the Information and attached supporting
deposition and statement which were filed with this Court charging

the defendant with two counts of Sexual Abuse Second Degree.

-

On September 29, 1986 a jury found the defendant not guilty.

Contact me 1f you have any additional questious.

Very truly yours,

A_ ~ /
Aﬁ/b%JL [ A(fhhol

Thomas E. Ramich
Judge, Recorder's Court

TER/w

Encs.

. ~— e e . - R e e ache
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© 5 [EQF NEW YORK COUNTY OF __Chemung
jown Juaticas OURT Toyn OF @i’

THE PECPLEZ OF THE STATZ OF NEW YORX

CINFORMATION ] (ZRIMZTHCLT(]

-v3. -

)

}

}

' )

THOMAS ZDWARD NCTZ3 )
)

)

)

v wt am e s wm s v e wm wm wm dma s Wm W e wm cws e e WS M am ew cm = Sk e o e

BE IT KNOWN THAT, by this [Information | [ CeegsiiX], — Ixveatigator Josaph W, Holly ,
as the Complaginant hermin, Csrulioned] Eng at _HQ;M?_}'L‘;L' : s

accuses -

the above mentioned Defandant(s), with having committed the Eimmwmsdemconm] forvad g
of Sexual Abuse in the Second Degree (2 counts)  in violation of Section 130,60 subda 2 |
Subdivision 2 of the ___Donal Laow aof the State of New York.

20th November . 83
That an or about the 738 day of _Aprid. 19 B4, at cbout Unka  Twec 1(p.m. ] in the
Town of _ ¥ludrs , County of __Chewunz , the
Defendant({s) did Einnntioaaily,] [xnowingly, ] COEOACLOT SO EIGEA CRR OB | and unlawfully,

Aperson is guilty of sexpal abuse in the second degrse when hs subjects another
person to sexual contact and when such other person is lsss than fourtsen ysars old. A
To wit: On the above mentioned datss Thomas E. Noves an adult, DB 10/24/60 did placs his
bars hands on. the naked penis of a juvenils in a sexual
mamrer. Thess acts ook place on two sepsrats occassions, during Boy Scout Caapouts
involving Troop 15 of the Rmmamuel Episcopal Charch, All contrary to the statuts of this

Sources of this depopent's information and grounds for belisf are based upon ths
{nvestigation of this matter and the sworn statament of adxissions zads by tae defsndant
attached to this information

ACGUSATION

+A0Y8

The above allegations of fact ore made by the Complainant hersin [on direct knawledge and/ar upon information and

belief, with the sources of Complainant’s information and the grounds for belief being the facts contained in the attached
SUPPORTING DEPOSITION(3) of— g}

[ WHEREFORE, Complainant prays that a Warrant be issuzd for the arrest of the said Defendant(s). ]
-OR-
[ WHEREAS, an Appearonca Ticket was issued to the said Oefendant(s), directing [him_| [her ] [ them_] to appear before
this Courtat — [Ca.m.][p.m. ], on the day of A I

In o written instrument, ony person who kxnowingly makes a false statement which such person doss not believe to be trus

31 has committed o crime under the laws of tha State of New York punishable as a Class A Misdemeanor. (PL § 210.45)
=

oTl

Aftirmed under penalty of perjury

this day of N |

_oR- | Q«xauﬁgﬂ wm

coupgmﬁn'r \ 1

Subscribed ond Swom to before me
this day of R |

[T ) - STRIXE QUT ANY WORDS THAT DO NOT APPLY
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STATEMEAT

'ﬁ?"’smﬂrz OP ¥I¥ ZCRX ‘ . PAGZ ONE OF =~ PAGZS
—_— ¥ . s DATED: /O/oi/?f'
“Tomn__orelouselead, o

I, \ﬁ,O'm.ﬂS fc)wmq;{ }/)oucs , AGR o2 , BORN ON /:{/,2}//40 ,

AND RESIDING Ldnizm | ﬂr;y /LG

HAVE BEEN ADVISED B3Y I?tu. \JL«)— ! (lu '
OF THE ﬂ L}} ? ‘O , OP THE POLLOWING:

I HAVE TISE RIGHT TO REMAIN SILENT, AND I DO HOT HAVE TO MAXE ANY STATEMENT
IP I DON'T WANT TO.
IF I GIVE UP THAT RIGHT, ANYTHING I DO SAY CAN AND WILL BEB USED AGAINST ME
IN A COURT OF LANW.

I HAVE THZ RIGHT TC HAVE A LAWYER PRESENT BEFORB MAXING ANY STATEMENT OR
AT ANY TIME DURING THIS STATEMENT.

IF T SHOULD DECIDE I DO WANT A LAWYER, AND I CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE ONE, A
LAWYER WILL BE APPOINTED POR ME FREE OP CHARGE AND I MAY BAVE THAT LANYER
PRESERT BEFORE MAKING ANY STATEMENT.

I ALSO UNDERSTAND THAT I HAVE THE RIGHT TO STOP AT ANY TIME DURIRG THIS
STATEMENRT AND REMAIN SILENT AND HAVE A LANYER PRESENT.

I PULLY UNDERSTAND THESE RIGHTS, ARD AT THIS TIME I AGREE TO GIVE UP MY RIGHTS AND

MAKE THE POLLOWIRG STATEMENT: %
— c.-

'f ;3 %ﬂgm SIGHATURE 7
J v _ iu;\e Naczsd . /05 Prn
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Ashland Derencion Facilicy !3y 3
Town of Ashland
County of Chermung

State of New York

This is a statement given to Investigator JOSEPH W. HOLLY, of the

New York Stace Police by ne , NN . bot- oo
-, formerly living at_ Elmira, New York. I

give this statement to Investigator HOLLY of my own free will and without

promise or threat, and I know that it is against the law to give false in-

formation to the police. 1 am presently a resident of the _
- where I have been since 05/02/85 as I have been on probation and

I had violated ome of the conditions of my probation; that being that I must

attend school regularly. My Probation Officer's name is THOMAS GENERAS. This

statement is given in the presence of STEPHEN M. SANO, Supervisor of Detention
at the Facility, in his office. On 05/07/85 I discussed the following informa-
tion with a staff member at the facility ANN MILLIXEN, and I told her that on
four differenc occasions I had been sexually molested while a member of the

Boy Scouts. I decided to give this information to somebody after recently

seeing articles on television about sexual abuse. Again on this date, 05/08/85,

I repeated this information to STEPHEN SANO.

In the Fall of 1983, I do not remember the exact date, I was with about
nine boys as a member of the Boy Scout Troop from EZmmanuel Episcopal Church,

‘Troop 15, at a campgrounds called Sarah Wells; I am not sure of the location.
Our Bov Scout Leader in this troop's name is TOM NOYES. I was asleep in the

middle of the night iaside a cabin, when I felt someone put their hand inside

-t

of my pants and they fondled me for several minutes, during which time nothing

was said. I was able to open mv eves and see that the person that was doing

this to me was our leader, TOM NOYES.
In early spring, in 1984 on a week-end, I was camping with the same troop

on Draght Hill in a cabin owned by Troop 15. Again, im the middle of the night

1 felt someone put their hand in my pants. I had been asleep, but as I awoke

I was able to see that again this was TOM NOYES. Again nothing was said during

the time he was fondling my privates, or afterwards.

Page 1 of 2
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About a monch lagar in 1984, while campin. in a tear at Rworicks Glen :in
the middle of :zhe nigk:c’ile I was sle=ping, scmecne e.".::d 2y tenf and agai
stuck their hand inco ay pants. Afcer a few minutas this person removed =v pants
and periormed oral sex on me. I was able to ses thig again was our lead TOM
NOYES. This person performed oral sex until I had an ejaculation, and again there
was no conversation.

In early February, 1985, I do not remember the exact date, I was invited
to TOM NOYES apartment, which is located in his mother's cellar someplace in West
Elmira. I don't know the exact address but it is near | trazcoencs. I hnad
gone there to be assisted by NOYES as he was helping me with my school work and
we were working on a computer that I needed for a merit badge in scouting. Later
that evening I had fallen asleep in the chair. I don't how long I had been asleep
but T was awakened by both TOM NOYES and his girlfriend, RECINA ARNOLD, who is
a deli clerk at Top's Market. She had been at this same apartment that evening
helping me and TOM. They woke me up and took me to a bed where they undressed me.
REGINA also undressed and she had intercourse with me on the bed, as TOM was

watching. After this was over, nothing was said and I was not threatened against

telling anyone.
I have been a member of Troop 15 for about three years and during this

time we have gone on campouts once each month. During these camp outs I know of -

1o occasion that any other boy/s/ was sexually approached by NOYES. Other members

of Troop 15 that I know by name arc as follows:

I have been asked by Investigator HOLLY if anybody other than TOM NOYES

has ever approached me for any sexual activitv. In the Month of Augustc, 1983,

and against in August 1984, [ was traveling with my father, who was working f{or

a fair in the State of Massachusetrs. At this time a man I do not know and cannot

describe approached me and tried to encourage me into sexual activity. I refused

this man and nothing ever happened.
I have been asked by Investigator HOLLY if I know the difference between

telling the truth and telling a lie. I know thact it is wrong to tell a lie; I have

told lies in the past, but none of this information that I am giving today is a lie,

and it is the truth to the best of my knowledge. T also know that it is against the

law to sign a statement containing uny false Informatcionm.

WITNESSES: TS
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